

No. 22-1006

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PRIME INSURANCE COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DARNELL WRIGHT,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF  
THE TRUCKING INDUSTRY DEFENSE  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ROBERT F. FOOS  
MEGHAN E. RUESCH  
MICHAEL R. GIORDANO  
*Counsel of Record*  
LEWIS WAGNER, LLP  
1411 Roosevelt Avenue  
Suite 102  
Indianapolis, IN 46201  
(317) 237-0500  
rfoos@lewiswagner.com  
mruesch@lewiswagner.com  
mgiordano@lewiswagner.com

June 30, 2023

Originally Submitted: May 17, 2023

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## MOTION FOR LEAVE

On May 17, 2023, the Trucking Industry Defense Association (“TIDA”) filed its Brief as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Petition for a Writ of Certiorari (“*Amicus* Brief”) in this matter. On June 28, 2023, a Clerk of this Court, contacted counsel of record for TIDA, advising that the ten (10) day notice requirement of Rule 37.2 was not complied with, and that TIDA would need to resubmit its *Amicus* Brief, with this Motion for Leave.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I.    The MCS-90 Endorsement is a Financial Surety Governed by Federal Law and Must Be Applied Consistently.....	3
II.   The Circuit Courts Are Split Three Ways Over Deciding When The MCS-90 Applies.....	5
A. The Fifth Circuit Applies The “Trip- Specific” Approach.....	5
B. The Second and Eighth Circuits Apply The “Fixed Intent” Approach ...	6
C. District Courts In The Ninth And Tenth Circuits Apply A “Public Policy” Approach, Which Two State Courts Of Last Resort Have Rejected.	7
D. The Seventh Circuit Creates A Third Approach.....	8
III. The Uncertainty of MCS-90 Application for Intrastate Transportation Increases the Costs to Motor Carriers and Consumers .....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. The States Have the Right to Adopt Federal Motor Carrier and Financial Responsibility Rules for Intrastate Truckers .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Monroe</i> , 614 F.3d 322 (7th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Canal Ins. v. Coleman</i> , 625 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2010).....	4-6
<i>Canal Ins. Co. v. YMV Transp., Inc.</i> , 867 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (W.D. Wash. 2011)	8
<i>Carolina Cas. Ins. Co. v. E.C. Trucking</i> , 396 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Century Indem. Co. v. Carlson</i> , 133 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Foxworthy v. Hiland Dairy Co.</i> , 997 F.2d 670 (10th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Klitzke v. Steiner Corp.</i> , 110 F.3d 1465 (9th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Lyons v. Lancer Ins. Co.</i> , 681 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	6-8
<i>Martinez v. Empire Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 139 A.3d 611 (Conn. 2016).....	8, 14
<i>Prime Ins. Co. v. Wright</i> , 57 F.4th 597 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	3, 8, 9
<i>Progressive Southeastern Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 182 N.E.3d 197 (Ind. 2022) .....	8
<i>Royal Indem. Co. v. Jacobsen</i> , 863 F. Supp. 1537 (D. Utah 1994).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	Page(s)
49 U.S.C. 31139(b).....	3, 5
49 U.S.C. 31139(b)(1) .....	8, 9
49 U.S.C. 13102(23)(B).....	9
49 U.S.C. 13102(2).....	9
49 U.S.C. 13102(14).....	9
49 C.F.R. 387.7(d).....	4
49 C.F.R. 355 .....	14
49 C.F.R. 355.1(a).....	14
49 C.F.R. 355.5 .....	14
49 C.F.R. 355.21(c)(ii).....	14
49 C.F.R. 355.25(a).....	14
Motor Carrier Act of 1980, Pub. L. 96-296, § 30, 94 Stat. 793, 820 .....	5, 8
42-4-235 C.R.S., et seq. ....	13
625 ILCS 5 .....	13
Ind. Code 8-2.1-24-18 .....	13
Ind. Code 8-2.1-24-18(a) .....	13
Ind. Code 8-2.1-24-18(a)(2).....	13
Ind. Code 8-2.1-24-18(b).....	13
19 VAC 30-20, et seq. ....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Adie Tomer and Joseph Kane, <i>Mapping Freight: The Highly Concentrated Nature of Goods Trade in the United States</i> , BROOKINGS INSTITUTION, 2014), <a href="https://www.brookings.edu/wp-content/uploads/2016/06/Srvy_GCIFreightNetworks_Oct24.pdf">https://www.brookings.edu/wp-content/uploads/2016/06/Srvy_GCIFreightNetworks_Oct24.pdf</a> .....	12
<i>The Impact of Rising Insurance Costs on the Trucking Industry (Feb. 2022)</i> , AMERICAN TRANSPORTATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE, <a href="https://truckingresearch.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/06/ATRI-Rising-Insurance-Costs-02-2022.pdf">https://truckingresearch.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/06/ATRI-Rising-Insurance-Costs-02-2022.pdf</a> .....	11-12
Dean Croke, <i>Insurance costs continue to rise for truckers</i> , DAT FREIGHT & ANALYTICS (July 6, 2022), <a href="https://www.dat.com/blog/insurance-costs-continue-to-rise-for-truckers">https://www.dat.com/blog/insurance-costs-continue-to-rise-for-truckers</a> .....	11
Katie Baker, <i>US P&amp;C industry records \$4.1bn net underwriting loss in 2021: AM Best</i> , REINSURANCE NEWS (March 25, 2022), <a href="https://www.reinsurancene.ws/us-pc-industry-records-4-1bn-net-underwriting-loss-in-2021-am-best/">https://www.reinsurancene.ws/us-pc-industry-records-4-1bn-net-underwriting-loss-in-2021-am-best/</a> .....	11
U.S. BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS, <i>Occupational Employment and Wages, May 2022, 53-3031 Driver/Sales Workers</i> , <a href="https://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes533031.htm">https://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes533031.htm</a> .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS, <i>Occupational Employment and Wages, May 2022, 53-3032 Heavy and Tractor-Trailer Truck Drivers</i> , <a href="https://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes533032.htm">https://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes533032.htm</a> .....	10
U.S. BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS, <i>Occupational Employment and Wages, May 2022, 53-3033 Light Truck Drivers</i> , <a href="https://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes533033.htm">https://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes533033.htm</a> .....	10
U.S. BUREAU OF TRANSPORTATION STATISTICS, <i>Figure 15 - Interstate and Intrastate Flows as Share of Outbound Shipment Values by State: 2002</i> , <a href="https://www.bts.gov/archive/publications/freight_in_america/figure_15">https://www.bts.gov/archive/publications/freight_in_america/figure_15</a> .....	12
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, <i>Freight Facts and Figures 2017</i> , <a href="https://www.bts.dot.gov/sites/bts.dot.gov/files/docs/FFF_2017.pdf">https://www.bts.dot.gov/sites/bts.dot.gov/files/docs/FFF_2017.pdf</a> .....	12-13
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, <i>Pocket Guide to Transportation (2023 ed.)</i> , <a href="https://www.bts.gov/pocketguide">https://www.bts.gov/pocketguide</a> .....	11
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION <i>National Transportation Statistics 2021</i> , <a href="https://www.bts.dot.gov/sites/bts.dot.gov/files/2021-12/NTS-50th-complete-11-30-2021.pdf">https://www.bts.dot.gov/sites/bts.dot.gov/files/2021-12/NTS-50th-complete-11-30-2021.pdf</a> .....	11
